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APPENDIX 1

1986 CENSUS REPORTS PUBLISHED TO DATE

Report Area Date of Publication Date of Publication
No. of Second Series of First Series
County/County Borough
1 Carlow 25 November 1988 20 July 1987
2 Kilkenny 25 November 1988 31 July 1987
3 Laoighis 9 December 1988 31 July 1987
4 Offaly 13 January 1989 31 July 1987
5 Longford 13 January 1988 21 August 1987
6 Louth 3 February 1989 28 August 1987
7 Kildare 3 February 1989 28 August 1987
8 Westmeath 3 February 1989 4 September 1987
S Meath 10 February 1989 9 September 1987
10 Wexford 10 February 1989 11 September 1987
11 Wicklow 17 February 1989 16 September 1987
12 Tipperary, South Riding 17 February 1989 25 September 1987
13 Tipperary, North Riding 17 February 1989 7 October 1987
14 Leitrim 3 March 1989 7 October 1987
15 Roscommon 3 March 1989 9 October 1987
16 Kerry 3 March 1989 14 October 1987
17 Sligo 10 March 1989 22 October 1987
18 Cavan 10 March 1989 28 October 1987
19 Limerick (excluding
Limerick County Borough) 16 March 1989 6 November 1987
20 Waterford (excluding
Waterford County Borough) 16 March 1889 18 November 1987
21 Monaghan 23 March 1989 20 November 1987
22 Mayo 23 March 1989 4 December 1987
23 Clare 7 April 1989 11 December 1987
24 Limerick County Borough 7 April 1989 18 December 1987
25 Waterford County Borough 7 April 1989 8 January 1988
26 A Galway County (excluding
Galway County Borough) 21 April 1989 } 20 January 1988
26 B Galway County Borough 21 April 1989
27 Donegal 28 April 1989 29 January 1988
28 Cork (excluding
Cork County Borough) 12 May 1989 10 February 1988
29 Cork County Borough 12 May 1989 10 February 1988
30 Dublin County Borough 26 May 1989 12 February 1988
31 Dublin (excluding
Dublin County Borough) 2 June 1989 22 February 1988

Summary Population Report - Ireland 28 November 1989 27 November 1987
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APPENDIX 1 (contd.)

1986 CENSUS REPORTS PUBLISHED TO DATE

Description Date of Publication
Preliminary Population Figures July 1986
Preliminary Report September 1986
Volume 1 - Population Classified by Area June 1988
Volume 2 - Ages and Marital Status July 1989
Volume 3 - Household Composition and Family Units October 1991
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APPENDIX 2

CODING SYSTEM USED FOR THE CLASSIFICATION OF SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNOLOGICAL

Code

QUALIFICATIONS.

The preparation of the coding system was commissioned by the National Board for Science and Technology and was
carried out by the Department of Industrial Engineering, University College, Galway. A three-digit coding system was
used, structured as follows: ‘

The First Digit

This digit represents the main branch of Science or Technology as follows:

1. & 2.
3.

o N O 0 o

Engineering (excluding computer engineering).

Natural Sciences.

. Social Sciences.

. Agricuitural Sciences.

. Medical Sciences.

. Computer Science and Computer Engineering.

. Multiple Qualifications at same level in different main branches.

The Second Digit

The second digit is used to subdivide the main branch into its specific fields. In the Natural Sciences branch the fields are
very numerous so related fields have been grouped together.

The Third Digit

The third digit is used to classify qualifications into main levels; seven levels were identified:

1.

Doctorate Degrees.
~ Ph.D. Degrees.

. Masters Degrees.

. Post-graduate non-degree awards.

- This level includes various conversion courses and post-graduate diplomas.

. Primary Degrees or Equivalent.

- An example of equivalence would be corporate membership of a professional institution.

. Higher Technician Qualifications.

- The majority of these are awarded on completion of three year courses. This level includes National
Diplomas and Department of Education Higher Technological Certificates.

. Technician Qualifications.

- The majority of these are awarded on completion of two year courses. This level includes National
Certificates, City & Guilds Part Ill, full Technological Certificate and Department of Education Advanced
Technological Certificate.

. Lower Technician Qualifications.

- This level includes N.C.E.A., One Year Certificates, Department of Education Elementary anc
Intermediate Technological Certificates and City & Guilds Certificates Parts | and 1l.

. Level Unspecified.
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Coding Procedures:

Basically, the code caters for one qualification per person. In the case of muitiple qualifications, the highest level of
qualification held is coded. Special provision is made for multiple qualifications at the same level:

(i) Multiple Qualifications under different main branches.

This Is catered for under a separate “main branch” identifiable when the first digit is 8.

(i) Multiple Qualifications under same main branch.

These are catered for within the main branch itself e.g. in Engineering, two primary degrees would go
under Field Specified Section.

In the case of foreign qualifications levels had to be estimated in some instances.

The Fields Separately Coded

The fields separately identified in the coding system (first 2 digits) were as follows:

Engineering

10.
11,
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

Architecture and Town Planning.

Civil Engineering.

Surveying.

Electrical Engineering.

Electronic Engineering.

Mechanical Engineering.
Production/Industrial Engineering.
Mechanical and Electrical Engineering.
Agricultural Engineering.

Chemical Engineering.

Engineering - field or fields specified.

Engineering - field unspecified.

Natural Sciences

30.

31.
32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

Biological Sciences i.e. Botany, Microbiology, Physiology, Zoology, Anatomy, Industrial Microbiology,
Environmental Sciences, Genetics, Biology, Aquatic Biology, Aquaculture, Applied Biology.

Biochemistry (including Biotechnology).

Chemistry (including Analytical Chemistry, Chemical Technology, Industrial Chemistry, Polymer Science,
Applied Chemistry).

Earth Sciences i.e. Applied Geophysics, Geology, Oceanography, Mining Geology, Mineral Engineering,
Mineral Processing, Mineral Surveying, Mineral Science.

Physics (including Experimental Physics, Atmospheric Physics, Applied Physics, Applied Electronics,
Instrument Physics).

Mathematical Sciences i.e. Mathematical Science, Theoretical Physics, Mathematical Physics, Applied
Mathematics, Numerical Analysis, Functional Analysis, Statistics, Mathematics.

A combination of Biological Sciences and Physical Sciences - Biological Sciences are as defined above
and Biochemistry and Physical Sciences were defined as Physics and Chemistry, respectively.

A combination of Physical Sciences and Mathematical Sciences - Mathematical Sciences are as defined
above.

Other Sciences with field unspecified but not included in the above categories e.g. Food Sciences -
this category also caters for multiple qualifications at the same level in different branches of Natural
Sciences.
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39. Other Sciences with field unspecified.

Social Sciences including Economics

41. Social Science and Sociology.

42. Commerce including Economics and Business.

43. Politics.

44. Psychology.

45. Other Social Sciences i.e. Anthropology, Archaeology, Criminology, Demography, Geography, Judicial

Science, Legal Sciences, Linguistics.

Agricultural Sciences

51. General Agriculture.

52. Veterinary Medicine and Science.

53. Dairy Science.

54. Horticulture.

55. Forestry.

Medicine

61. General Medicine, Surgery and Obstetrics.
62. Pharmacy and Pharmacology.

63. Dentistry.

64. Medical Laboratory Sciences.

65. Other disciplines related to medicine (fields specified).

Computer Science and Computer Engineering

70. Computer Science and Computer Engineering.

Multiple Qualification at same level in different main branches

80. Multiple Qualification at same level in different main branches.
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APPENDIX 3

DETAILED LEVEL OF OCCUPATIONS USED IN THE 1986 CENSUS CLASSIFICATION

Occupation ‘ Occupation
Code No.

AGRICULTURAL AND FORESTRY WORKERS AND FISHERMEN

201 Farmers (horse, pig or poultry)

202 Other Farmers

203 Farmers' sons and daughters assisting on farm
204 Farmers' other relatives assisting on farm

205 Farm managers

206 Agricultural labourers

207 Market gardeners and nurserymen (landholders)
208 Gardeners - skilled

209 Groundsmen, gardeners (unskilled) and gardeners' labourers
211 Other agricultural workers

212 Foresters and skilled forestry workers

213 Forestry labourers and workers

214 Fishery board agents and inspectors

215 Fishermen, etc.

MINING, QUARRYING AND TURF WORKERS

| 216 Mine and quarry workers
: 217 Bog labourers
218 Other turf workers

ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICS WORKERS

219 Telephone installers, repairers and mechanics

220 Telecommunications technicians o

221 Linesmen and cable jointers

222 Electricians and electrical fitters

223 Electrical and electronics engineering technicians not included elsewhere
224 Radio and television mechanics

225 Other electrical fitters and related workers
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APPENDIX 3 (contd.)

DETAILED LEVEL OF OCCUPATIONS

Occupation Occupation
Code No.

ENGINEERING AND RELATED TRADES WORKERS

226 Motor mechanics

227 Bicycle repairers and mechanics

228 Fitters and other mechanics

229 Assembilers of vehicles, motor cycles and bicycles

230 Other vehicle builders and skilled workers in motor vehicle and cycle assembly

231 Plumbers and gas fitters

232 Sheet metal workers

233 Structural metal and metal plate workers

234 Welders and cutters

235 Machine tool setters and operators

236 Precision instrument and watch and clock makers

237 Goldsmiths, silversmiths and jewellery makers

239 Metal coaters, platers, benders, etc.

240 Metal goods inspectors, assemblers and testers

241 ' Metal furniture workers, jointers and solderers
WOODWORKERS

245 Wood preparation workers

246 Cabinet makers

247 Carpenters and joiners

248 Woodworking machinists

2489 Wood carvers, finishers and assemblers

250 Other wood and wooden furniture makers

LEATHER AND LEATHER SUBSTITUTE WORKERS

251 Tanners, fellmongers and pelt dressers

252 Boot and shoe makers (factory): semi-skilled
253 Boot and shoe makers (factory): skilied

254 Boot and shoe makers and repairers (not factory)

255 Other leather workers




142

APPENDIX 3 (contd.)

DETAILED LEVEL OF OCCUPATIONS

Occupation Occupation
Code No.

TEXTILE AND CLOTHING WORKERS
256 Spinners, doublers, winders and reelers
257 Weavers and related workers
258 Bleachers, dyers and finishers
259 Knitters and knitting/hosiery machine operatives
260 Occupations related to spinning, weaving, knitting and dyeing
261 Upholsterers and related workers
262 Tailors and dressmakers
263 Cutters
264 Sewers, embroiderers and machinists
265 Other clothing workers

FOOD, BEVERAGE AND TOBACCO WORKERS
266 Mill workers: semi-skilled
267 Mill workers: skilled
268 Bakers, pastrycooks and biscuit makers
269 Makers of sugar and chocolate confectionery, jams and jellies
270 Milk processors and makers of dairy products
271 Meat curers, canners and preservers
272 Other makers of food
273 Makers of beverages
274 Makers of tobacco products




Occupation
Code No.

275
276
277
278
279
280
281

238

242
244
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289

290
291
292
293
294
295
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APPENDIX 3 (contd.)

DETAILED LEVEL OF OCCUPATIONS

Occupation

PAPER AND PRINTING WORKERS
Makers of paper and paperboard

Makers of products of paper and paperboard

Compositors, monotype and linotype operators

Printers (so described)
Printing machine minders and feeders ‘
Printing press operators

Other paper and printing workers

WORKERS IN OTHER PRODUCTS

Metal casters, moulders, setters, drawers, etc., furnace and smeilter
workers (metals)

Dental, orthopaedic and optical craft workers

Blacksmiths and other metal workers

Gas and chemical workers

Glass and ceramics workers

Workers in rubber and rubber products

Workers in plastics

Glassformers, potters and related workers not included elsewhere
Non-metallic mineral product makers

Craftsmen not included elsewhere

Other production workers

BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION WORKERS
Clerks of works

Builders and contractors

Bricklayers

Masons and stone cutters

Plasterers

Other tradesmen
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APPENDIX 3 (contd.)

DETAILED LEVEL OF OCCUPATIONS

Occupation Occupation
Code No.

PAINTERS AND DECORATORS
296 Interior decorating consultants and designers

297 Painters and decorators

OPERATORS OF CRANES, STATIONARY ENGINES AND EXCAVATORS

243 Refuellers, oilers and greasers

298 Crane and hoist operators; riggers and cable splicers
299 Earth moving and other construction machinery operators
302 Stationary engine operators

FOREMEN AND SUPERVISORS OF MANUAL WORKERS

307 Foremen and supervisors of manual workers

TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION WORKERS

300 ! Dock labourers
: 303 Lorry drivers’ helpers
304 Porters working in the transport sector
308 Railway engine drivers and firemen
309 Signalmen and level crossing keepers
i 310 Sailors: skilled
! 311 Other sailors
i 312 Drivers of buses
i 313 Drivers of other road passenger vehicles
' 314 Drivers of road goods vehicles
315 ' Other transport equipment operators
319 Air and land transport controllers
320 Other transport and communication inspectors and supervisors
321 Ticket checkers, collectors and inspectors (railways)

322 Bus conductors
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APPENDIX 3 (contd.)

DETAILED LEVEL OF OCCUPATIONS

Occupation Occupation
Code No.
TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION WORKERS (CONTD.)
323 Postmen and post office sorters
324 Messengers
325 Telephone, telegraph and radio operators
377 Ships’ officers
378 Aircraft pilots, navigators and flight engineers
WAREHOUSEMEN, STOREKEEPERS, PACKERS AND BOTTLERS
301 Packers and bottlers
326 Warehouse and despatch clerks
CLERICAL WORKERS
316 Typists and key-punch operators
317 Book-keepers, cashiers and related workers
318 Computing machine operators
327 Clerical workers not included elsewhere
328 Clerical supervisors
367 Government executive officials
COMMERCE, INSURANCE AND FINANCE WORKERS
329 Managers of filling stations and garages
330 Bar or public house managers
331 Other managers in wholesale or retail trade
332 Proprietors of filling stations or garages
333 Publicans, wine merchants, off-licence proprietors, etc.
334 Other proprietors in wholesale or retail trade
335 Commercial travellers and manutfacturers’ agents
336 Shop assistants and related workers
337 Bar attendants
338 Insurance agents
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APPENDIX 3 (contd.)

DETAILED LEVEL OF OCCUPATIONS

' Occupation Occupation
Code No.

COMMERCE, INSURANCE AND FINANCE WORKERS (CONTD.)

339 Insurance brokers and financial agents — higher professional
340 Other insurance brokers and financial agents

342 Roundsmen

343 Street vendors, hawkers, newspaper sellers

344 Auctioneers, valuers and other salesmen

SERVICE WORKERS

210 Livestock (non-farm) workers
i 345 Managers of hoteis, restaurants, hostels, clubs, etc.
i 346 Working proprietors in catering/lodging services not included eisewhere
347 Matrons, superintendents, supervisors of schools, etc.
348 Waiters and waitresses
349 Canteen and related workers
350 Chefs and cooks
351 Domestic servants and related workers
352 Cleaners
353 Caretakers
354 Laundry and dry cleaning workers
355 Barbers, hairdressers and beauty consultants
357 Garda sergeants and lower ranks
358 Watchmen and related workers w
359 Air hostesses or stewards {
360 Dental nurses
i 361 Hospital and ward orderlies; hospital porters and attendants
362 Broadcasting operators; film editors; projectionists
363 Proprietors in other service industries
364 Other service workers

401 Photographers and camera operators
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APPENDIX 3 (contd.)

DETAILED LEVEL OF OCCUPATIONS

Occupation Occupation
Code No.
LABOURERS AND UNSKILLED WORKERS (N.E.S.)
305 Other porters
306 Labourers and unskilled workers not included elsewhere
ADMINISTRATIVE, EXECUTIVE AND MANAGERIAL WORKERS
356 Garda Siochana (senior ranks)
365 Legislative officials and government administrators
366 Senior officials in Civil Service and Local Authorities
368 Managers and company secretaries
' 408 Personnel officers
: PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL WORKERS
I 341 Valuation surveyors
369 Physical scientists
370 Physical science technicians
371 Engineers
372 Architects and town planners
373 Technologists
374 Chartered, hydrographic and quantity surveyors
375 Estimators, work study officers, quality control technicians, etc.
376 Draughtsmen
379 Veterinary pathologists
380 Bacteriologists, pathologists, pharmacologists, physiologists
381 Other life scientis'ts
382 Life sciences technicians
383 Medical practitioners
384 Dental practitioners
385 Pharmacists and dispensers
386 Health inspectors, cardiographers, nutritionists, etc.
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APPENDIX 3 (contd.)

DETAILED LEVEL OF OCCUPATIONS

Occupation Occupation
Code No.

PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL WORKERS (CONTD.)

387 Veterinary surgeons
388 Cattle testers and milk inspectors
389 Nurses
390 Opticians, therapists, chiropodists, medical X-ray personnel, etc.
391 Business, economic and marketing consultants, advisers and researchers
392 Mathematicians, statisticians and actuaries
393 Systems analysts and computer programmers
394 Accountants
395 Judges, barristers and solicitors
396 Professed clergymen and nuns
| 397 Other religious occupations
I 398 University professors and lecturers
399 Teachers
400 Authors, journalists and editors
402 Painters, sculptors and commercial artists
403 Industrial designers \
404 Actors, entertainers and musicians
405 Sportsmen and related workers
406 Technical inspectors not included elsewhere
407 Social workers
409 Professional workers not included elsewhere
410 Technical and related workers not included elsewhere

ARMED FORCES

411 Commissioned officers
412 Other ranks
OTHER
413 Gainfully occupied but occupation not stated

422 Persons looking for first regular job




APPENDIX 4

INTERMEDIATE LEVEL OF OCCUPATIONAL GROUPS USED IN THE 1986 CENSUS CLASSIFICATION

1986 1986
Code Occupational Group Code Occupational Group
No(s) No(s)
201-209;  AGRICULTURAL AND FORESTRY 300; TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION
211-215 WORKERS AND FISHERMEN 303-304; WORKERS
308-315;
216-218 MINING, QUARRYING AND TURF 319-325;
WORKERS 377-378
219-225 ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICS 301,326 WAREHOUSEMEN,
WORKERS STOREKEEPERS, PACKERS AND
BOTTLERS
226-237;  ENGINEERING AND RELATED
239-241 TRADES WORKERS 316-318;  CLERICAL WORKERS
327-328;
367
245-250 WOODWORKERS
329-340; COMMERCE, INSURANCE AND
251-255 LEATHER AND LEATHER 342-344 FINANCE WORKERS
SUBSTITUTE WORKERS
256-265 TEXTILE AND CLOTHING WORKERS 210; SERVICE WORKERS
‘ 345-355;
266-274  FOOD, BEVERAGE AND TOBACCO  357-364
WORKERS 401
275-281 PAPER AND PRINTING WORKERS' 305-306 LABOURERS AND UNSKILLED
J WORKERS (N.E.S.)
238,242, WORKERS IN OTHER PRODUCTS
244; 356; ADMINISTRATIVE, EXECUTIVE AND
282-289 365-366; MANAGERIAL WORKERS
368,408
290-295 BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION
WORKERS 341; PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL
369-376; WORKERS
296-297  PAINTERS AND DECORATORS 379-400;
402-407;
243; OPERATORS OF CRANES, 409-410
298-299; STATIONARY ENGINES AND
302 EXCAVATORS 411-412 ARMED FORCES
413 GAINFULLY OCCUPIED BUT
307 FOREMEN AND SUPERVISORS OF OCCUPATION NOT STATED
MANUAL WORKERS
422 PERSONS LOOKING FOR FIRST

REGULAR JOB
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APPENDIX 5
SOCIO-ECONOMIC GROUPS

LIST OF CONSTITUENT OCCUPATIONS

Occup- Socio-Economic Group Occup- Socio-Economic Group
ational and Occupation ational and Occupation
Code No. Code No.
SOCIO-ECONOMIC GROUP 0 380 Bacteriologists, pathologists,
pharmacologists, physiologists
Farmers, Farmers' Relatives and 381 Other life scientists
Farm Managers 383 Medical practitioners
384 Dental practitioners
201 Farmers (horse, pig or poultry) 387 Veterinary surgeons
202 Other farmers 391 Business, economic and marketing
203 Farmers' sons (-in—-law) and consultants, advisers and researchers
daughters (-in-law) assisting 392 Mathematicians, statisticians and
on the farm actuaries
204 Farmers' other relatives assisting on 394 Accountants
the farm 395 Judges, barristers and solicitors
205 Farm managers 396 Professed clergymen and nuns
207 Market gardeners and nurserymen 397 Other religious occupations
(landholders) 398 University professors and lecturers
409 Professional workers not included
SOCIO-ECONOMIC GROUP 1 elsewhere
Other Agricultural SOCIO-ECONOMIC GROUP 3
Occupations and Fishermen Lower Professional
206 Agricultural labourers 370 Physical science technicians
208 Gardeners - skilled 375 Estimators, work study officers,
209 Groundsmen, gardeners (unskilled) quality control technicians, etc.
and gardeners’ labourers 382 Life sciences technicians
210 Livestock (non-farm) workers 385 Pharmacists and dispensers
211 Other agricultural workers 386 Health inspectors, cardiographers,
212 Foresters and skilled forestry workers nutritionists, etc.
213 Forestry labourers and workers 388 Cattle testers and milk inspectors
214 Fishery board agents and inspectors 389 Nurses
215 Fishermen, etc. 390 Opticians, therapists, chiropodists,
medical X-ray personnel, etc.
SOCIO-ECONOMIC GROUP 2 393 Systems analysts and computer
programmers
Higher Professional 399 Teachers
400 Authors, journalists and editors
341 Valuation surveyors 402 Painters, sculptors and commercial
369 Physical scientists artists
371 Engineers 403 Industrial designers
372 Architects and town planners 404 Actors, entertainers and musicians
373 Technologists 406 Technical inspectors not included
374 Chartered, hydrographic and elsewhere
quantity surveyors 407, Social workers
379 Veterinary pathologists 410 Technical and related workers not

included elsewhere
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APPENDIX 5 (contd.)

SOCIO-ECONOMIC GROUPS

LIST OF CONSTITUENT OCCUPATIONS

Occup- Socio-Economic Group Occup- Socio-Economic Group
ational and Occupation ational and Occupation
Code No. Code No.
SOCIO-ECONOMIC GROUP 4 378 Aircraft pilots, navigators and flight
engineers
Self-Employed (with Employees) and 411 Commissioned officers, Armed Forces

329
330
331
332

333

334

345

346

356

365

366

368
408

320

335

338
339

340

344
377

Managers

Managers of filling stations and garages

Bar or public house managers

Other managers in wholesale or retail
trade

Proprietors of filling stations or garages,
self employed, with employees
Publicans, wine merchants, off-licence
proprietors, etc., self-employed, with
employees
Other proprietors in wholesale or
retail trade, seif-employed, with
employees

Managers of hotels, restaurants, hostels,
clubs, etc.

Working proprietors in catering/lodging
services not included elsewhere, self-
employed with employees

Garda Siochana (senior ranks)

Legislative officials and government
administrators

Senior officials in Civil Service and
Local Authorities

Managers and company secretaries

Personnel officers

SOCIO-ECONOMIC GROUP 5
Salaried Employees

Other transport and communication
inspectors and supervisors
Commercial travellers and
manufacturers’ agents

Insurance agents

Insurance brokers and financial agents
— higher professional

Other insurance brokers and financial
agents

Auctioneers, valuers and other salesmen
Ships’ officers

SOCIO-ECONOMIC GROUP 6

Intermediate Non-Manual Workers

316 Typists and key-punch operators

317 Book-keepers, cashiers and related
workers

318 Computing machine operators

327 Clerical workers not included elsewhere

328 Clerical supervisors

332 Proprietors of filling stations or garages,
self-employed, without employees

333 Publicans, wine merchants, off-licence

proprietors, etc., self-employed,
without employees

334 Other proprietors in wholesale or retail
trade, self-employed, without
employees

336 Shop assistants and related workers

337 Bar attendants

346 Working proprietors in catering/lodging

services not included elsewhere, self-
employed, without employees

357 Garda sergeants and lower ranks
367 Government executive officials

376 Draughtsmen

412 Armed forces not included elsewhere

SOCIO-ECONOMIC GROUP 7

Other Non-Manual Workers

309 Signalmen and level crossing keepers

312 Drivers of buses

313 Drivers of other road passenger vehicles

314 Drivers of road goods vehicles

315 Other transport equipment operators

319 Air and land transport controllers

321 Ticket checkers, collectors and
inspectors (railways)

322 Bus conductors

323 Postmen and post office sorters
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APPENDIX 5 (contd.)

SOCIO-ECONOMIC GROUPS

LIST OF CONSTITUENT OCCUPATIONS

Occup- Socio-Economic Group Occup- Socio-Economic Group
ational and Occupation ational and Occupation
Code No. Code No.
SOCIO-ECONOMIC GROUP 7 223 Electrical and electronics engineering
(contd.) technicians not included elsewhere
224 Radio and television mechanics
Other Non-Manual Workers 296 Motor mechanics
(contd.) 227 Bicycle repairers and mechanics
325 Telephone, telegraph and radio 228 Fitters and other mechanics
operators 229 Assemblers of vehicles, motor cycles
326 Warehouse and despatch clerks and bicycles
342 Roundsmen 230 Other vehicle builders and skilled workers
343 Street vendors, hawkers, newspaper in motor vehicle and cycle assembly
| sellers 231 Plumbers and gas fitters
| 347 Matrons, superintendents, supervisors 239 Sheet metal workers
of.schools, etc. 233 Structural metal and metal plate workers
348 Waiters and waitresses 234 Welders and cutters
349 Canteen and related workers 235 Machine tool setters and operators
350 Chets and cooks 236 Precision instrument and watch and
351 Domestic servants and related workers
353 Caretakers clock makers
355 Barbers, hairdressers and beauty 237 Goldsmiths, silversmiths and jewellery
consultants makers
358 Watchmen and related workers 238 Metal casters, moulders, setters,
359 Air hostesses or stewards drawers, etc., furnace and smelter
360 Dental nurses workers (metais)
361 Hospital and ward orderlies; hospital 239 Metal coaters, platers, benders, etc.
porters and attendants 242 Dental, orthopaedic and optical craft
362 Broadcasting operators, film editors, workers
projectionists 244 Blacksmiths and other metal workers
363 Proprietors. in other service industries 245 Wood preparation workers
364 Other service workers 246 Cabinet makers
401 Photographers and camera operators L
405 Sportsmen and related workers 247 Carpenters and joiners
248 Woodworking machinists
SOCIO-ECONOMIC GROUP 8 249 Wood carvers, finishers and assemblers
\ 250 Other wood and wooden
\ Skilled Manual Workers furniture makers
e e e usry voners
217 Bog labourers C Y
218 Other turf workers . semi-skilled
219 Telephone installers, repairers 253 Boot and shoe makers (factory); skilled
and mechanics 254 Boot and shoe makers and repairers
220 Telecommunications technicians (not factory)
221 Linesmen and cable jointers 255 Other leather workers

222 Electricians and electrical fitters 257 Weavers and related workers
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APPENDIX 5 (contd.)

SOCIO-ECONOMIC GROUPS

LIST OF CONSTITUENT OCCUPATIONS

Occup- Socio-Economic Group Occup- Socio-Economic Group
ational and Occupation ational and Occupation
Code No. Code No.
SOCIO-ECONOMIC GROUP 8 SOCIO-ECONOMIC GROUP 9

(contd.)

Skilled Manual Workers Semi-Skilled Manual Workers

(contd.)

225 Electrical fitters and related workers not

258 Bleachers, dyers and finishers included elsewhere
261 Upholsterers and related workers 240 Metal goods inspectors, assemblers and
262 Tailors and dressmakers testers
263 Cutters 241 Metal furniture workers, jointers and
266 Mill workers; semi-skilled solderers
267 Mill workers; skilled 243 Refuellers, oilers and greasers
268 Bakers, pastry cooks and biscuit makers 256 Spinners, doublers, winders and reelers
273 Makers of beverages 259 Knitters and knitting/hosiery machine
277 Compositors, monotype and linotype operators

operators 260 Occupations related to spinning,
278 Printers (so described) weaving, knitting and dyeing
279 Printing machine minders and feeders 264 Sewers, embroiderers and machinists
280 Printing press operators 265 Clothing workers not included elsewhere
281 Other paper and printing workers 269 Makers of sugar and chocolate
283 Glass and ceramics workers confectionery, jams and jellies
284 Workers in rubber and rubber products 270 Milk processors and makers of dairy
288 Craftsmen not included elsewhere products
290 Clerks of works 271 Meat curers, canners and preservers
291 Builders and contractors 272 Other makers of food
292 Bricklayers 274 Makers of tobacco products
293 Masons and stone cutters 275 Makers of paper and paperboard
294 Plasterers 276 Makers of products of paper and
295 Other tradesmen paperboard
296 Interior decorating consultants and 282 Gas and chemical workers

designers 285 Workers in plastics
297 Painters and decorators 286 Glass formers, potters and related
298 Crane and hoist operators, riggers and workers not included elsewhere

cable splicers 287 Non-metallic mineral product makers
299 Earth moving and other construction 289 Other production workers

machinery operators 300 Dock labourers
307 Foremen and supervisors of manual 301 Packers and bottlers

workers 302 Stationary engine operators
308 Railway engine drivers and firemen 303 Lorry drivers’ helpers
310 Sailors; skilled 324 Messengers
311 Other sailors 352 Charwomen and cleaners

354 Laundry and dry cleaning workers




APPENDIX 5 (contd.)
SOCIO-ECONOMIC GROUPS

154

LIST OF CONSTITUENT OCCUPATIONS

Occup-
ational

Socio-Economic Group
and Occupation

Code No.

Occup-
ational
Code No.

Socio-Economic Group
and Occupation

304
305
306

413

SOCIO-ECONOMIC GROUP X
Unskilled Manual Workers

Porters working in the transport sector
Other porters

Labourers and unskilled workers not
included elsewhere

SOCIO-ECONOMIC GROUP Y
Unknown

Gainfully occupied but occupation not
stated
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DETAILED LEVEL OF INDUSTRIES USED IN THE 1986 CENSUS CLASSIFICATION

1986 1986
Code Industry Code Industry
No(s) No(s)
AGRICULTURE, FORESTRY AND BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO
FISHING
226 Beverages
227 Tobacco
. tock .
F?::::;.g and stock rearing on TEXTILES, CLOTHING,
' FOOTWEAR AND LEATHER
000-009 Under 10 acres
228 Woollen and worsted
010-014 10 an:j unger 15 acre;s 229 Hosiery and knitted goods
gig“gig 38 y gg . 231-233 Linen and other textiles
050"0 69 50 » 70 " 237,238 Household textiles and soft
070-099 70 " " 100 " furnishings
100"149 100 " 150 " 234-236 Clothing
150—199 150 " 200 239,240 Footwear
— h
200 200 acres and over 241,242 Leather and leather products
201 Area not stated WOOD AND WOOD PRODUCTS
202 Market gardening
203 Other agricultural industries 243,244 Sawmills and joinery works
204 Forestry 245 Furniture
205 Fishing 246-248 Other wood products
MINING, QUARRYING AND TURF PAPER, PAPER PRODUCTS,
PRODUCTION PRINTING AND PUBLISHING
206-212 Mining and quarrying 249,250 Paper and paper products
213 Turf production 251 Printing and publishing
CHEMICAL, RUBBER AND
214-291 MANUFA RIN ’
UFACTURING INDUSTRIES PLASTIC PRODUCTS
254,255 Pharmaceuticals, perfumery
FOOD INDUSTRIES and toilet preparations
. _ 253,256 Basic industrial chemicals
214 Slaughtering and preserving of (including fertilisers)
meat _ 262,257 Other chemical products
215 Manufacture of dairy products 258 Rubber products
216,217 Cocoa, chocolate and sugar 259 Plastic products
confectionery
218 Grain milling GLASS, POTTERY AND CEMENT
219 Bread, biscuits and flour
confectionery 260 Glass and glassware
220 Sugar manufacture and refining 262 Other ceramic goods
222 Processing and preserving of fruit 263 Cement, plaster and lime
and vegetables 264 Concrete products
221,223, Other food products 261,265 Other non-metallic mineral
224,225 products
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APPENDIX 6 (contd.)

DETAILED LEVEL OF INDUSTRIES USED IN THE 1986 CENSUS CLASSIFICATION

1986 1986
Code Industry Code Industry
No(s) No(s)
METALS, METAL PRODUCTS, COMMERCE
MACHINERY AND ENGINEERING
, . 306-308 WHOLESALE DISTRIBUTION
266,267, Production and preliminary
269 processing of metals
268,270, Foundries, forging and RETAIL DISTRIBUTION
271 secondary transformation of
metals 309 Food, drink and tobacco
272 Structural metal products 310 Public houses
273-275 Other metal products; tools and 311,312 Clothing and footwear
finished metal goods 313,314 Motor vehicles and cycles
276,278 Domestic type electric (incl. repair), filing stations
appliances 315,331 Hardware and household fittings
277 Other electrical engineering 316 Other retail distribution
279-281 Mechanical engineering
282 Office machinery and data INSURANCE, FINANCE AND
processing machinery BUSINESS SERVICES
283 Instrument engineering 317.318 Insurance
319,320 Banking and finance
OTHER MANUFACTURING (INCL. 321,322 House auctioneering, valuing
TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT) & real estate agencies
323 Advertising services
286 Aircraft 329,333 Other business services
284 Ships and boats
285 Railway rolling stock TRANSPORT, COMMUNICATION
287-289 Other transport equipment & STORAGE
290,291 Other manufacturing industries 346,347 Air transport
297,348 Railway transport
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND WATER 349 Road passenger transport
SUPPLY 350,351 Road freight transport
352 Sea transport
292 Electricity 299,353, Harbours, docks and other
293 Gas 354 water transport
294 Water 298,359 Postal, telegraph and radio
communication
BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION 330,355~ Other transport,
358 communication and storage
295 Local authority building and PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION AND
construction DEFENCE
296 Office of Public Works
300 Electric wiring and contracting 360 Garda Siochana
301 Plumbing and domestic heating 361 Defence
302 Painting and decorating 362 Other government departments
303-305 Other building and construction 363-366 Local Authorities (n.e.s.)
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APPENDIX 6 (contd.)

DETAILED LEVEL OF INDUSTRIES USED IN THE 1986 CENSUS CLASSIFICATION

1986 1986
Code Industry Code Industry
No(s) No(s)
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES OTHER INDUSTRIES OR
INDUSTRY NOT STATED
334 Religion 389 Cinemas and film studios
335,336 Primary education 390 Theatres and broadcasting
337 Secondary education 391 Horse racing
338 Vocational education 392 Sweepstakes, lotteries, etc.
339 UniverSity education 393 Bookmaking
340-342 Other education 394-396 Other recreational services
Hospitals and institutions for the 397-399 Other industries or industry not
care of the sick: stated
367 Health Board
368,369 Other
Other medicine and care of the
sick:
370 Health Board
371,372 Other
373 Dentistry
374 Veterinary surgery
324 Accountancy
325 Legal Services
326 Consultant engineering and
architectural services
343 Trade and professional
associations
327,344 Planning and research
organisations
328,345 Other professional services
PERSONAL SERVICES
375 Private domestic service
376 Hotels
379 Restaurants and cafes
377,378 Lodging and boarding houses
381 Laundries and dry cleaning
382 Hairdressing, beauty parlours
and saunas
380 Welfare and charitable services
332, Other personal services

383-388
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APPENDIX 7
INTERMEDIATE LEVEL OF INDUSTRY GROUPS USED IN THE 1986 CENSUS
CLASSIFICATION
1986 1986
Code Industry Group Code Industry Group
No(s) No(s)
000-205 AGRICULTURE, FORESTRY AND 292-294 ELECTRICITY, GAS AND WATER
FISHING SUPPLY
206-213 MINING, QUARRYING AND TURF 295,296; BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION
PRODUCTION 300-305
214-201  MANUFACTURING INDUSTRIES 3025*':‘6‘ COMMERCE
214-225 Food Industries 306-308 Wholesale Distribution
226-227 Beverages and Tobacco 309-316; Retail Distribution
331
228-242 Textiles, Clothing, Footwear and
Leather 317-323; INSURANCE, FINANCE AND
329,333 BUSINESS SERVICES
243-248 Wood and Wood Products
297-299; TRANSPORT, COMMUNICATION
330; AND STORAGE
249-251 Paper, Paper Products, Printing 346-359
and Publishing
360-366 PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION AND
252-259 Chemical, Rubber and Plastic DEFENCE
Products
324-328; PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
260-265 Glass, P dC 334-345;
266-283 Metals, Metal Products, 332: PERSONAL SERVICES
Machinery and Engineering 375-388
284-291 Other Manufacturing (including 389-399 OTHER INDUSTRIES OR INDUSTRY

Transport Equipment)

NOT STATED
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APPENDIX 8

PLANNING REGIONS

Planning Region

Composition

East

South West

South East

North East

Mid West

Midlands

West

North West

Donegal

Counties of Dublin, Kildare, Meath and Wicklow, Dublin County
Borough.

Counties of Cork and Kerry, Cork County Borough.

Counties of Carlow, Kilkenny, Tipperary South Riding, Waterford
and Wexford, Waterford County Borough.

Counties of Cavan, Louth and Monaghan.

Counties of Clare, Limerick and Tipperary North Riding, Limerick
County Borough.

Counties of Laoighis, Longford, Offaly, Roscommon and
Westmeath.

Counties of Galway and Mayo.

Counties of Leitrim and Sligo.

County Donegal.







